August 31, 2001, give effect to the Combination as if it had occurred on September 1, 2000, and combines Solectron�s historical consolidated
statement of operations for the three months ended November 30, 2001 and the year ended August 31, 2001, with C-MAC�s unaudited historical
U.S. GAAP consolidated statement of earnings for the three months ended September 30, 2001 and the twelve months ended September 30,
2001, respectively, in U.S. dollars.

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements have been prepared on the basis of assumptions described in the related
notes and include assumptions relating to the allocation of consideration paid for the assets and liabilities of C-MAC based on preliminary
estimates of their respective fair values. The final allocation of the consideration paid for C-MAC may differ from that reflected in the unaudited
pro forma combined condensed financial statements when final valuations are completed.

F-2

Edgar Filing: SOLECTRON CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 173

Table of Contents

SOLECTRON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

Solectron C-MAC
Historical Historical

As of As of Pro Forma
Nov. 30, 2001 Nov. 30, 2001 Adjustments Combined

(in millions)
ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents and short-term
investments 2,886.8 160.5 � 3,047.3
Accounts receivable, net 2,013.8 302.8 (4.5)(a) 2,312.1
Inventories 2,751.5 378.0 11.8 (b) 3,141.3
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 292.5 73.5 � 366.0

Total current assets 7,944.6 914.8 7.3 8,866.7
Net property, plant and equipment 1,287.2 260.5 6.4 (c) 1,554.1
Goodwill, net 2,370.8 647.2 1,207.4 (d) 4,225.4
Other assets 901.6 139.9 � 1,041.5

Total assets 12,504.2 1,962.4 1,221.1 15,687.7

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Short-term debt 888.5 2.7 � 891.2
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,142.8 242.8 (4.5)(a) 2,404.1

15.0 (e)

8.0 (f)
Other current liabilities 16.3 1.0 1.4 (g) 18.7

Total current liabilities 3,047.6 246.5 19.9 3,314.0
Long-term debt 4,234.3 337.8 � 4,572.1
Other long-term liabilities 81.7 32.7 2.4 (g) 116.8

Total liabilities 7,363.6 617.0 22.3 8,002.9
Commitments

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 0.7 1,196.3 (1,196.3)(h) 0.8

0.1 (h)
Additional paid-in capital 3,997.5 � 2,550.2 (h) 6,547.7
Retained earnings 1,478.8 118.2 (118.2)(h) 1,478.8
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) (336.4) 30.9 (30.9)(h) (336.4)
Deferred compensation � � (6.1)(i) (6.1)

Total stockholders� equity 5,140.6 1,345.4 1,198.8 7,684.8

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 12,504.2 1,962.4 1,221.1 15,687.7

F-3

Edgar Filing: SOLECTRON CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 174

Edgar Filing: SOLECTRON CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 175

Table of Contents

SOLECTRON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Solectron C-MAC
Historical Historical

Year Twelve Months
Ended Ended Pro Forma

August 31, 2001 Sept. 30, 2001 Adjustment Combined

(in millions)
Net sales $18,692.3 $1,803.1 $ (19.5)(a) $20,475.9
Cost of Sales 17,206.2 1,543.4 (19.5)(a) 18,731.5

1.4 (j)

Gross Profit 1,486.1 259.7 (1.4) 1,744.4
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative 827.9 95.9 2.0 (k) 925.8
Research and development 69.9 46.6 116.5
Goodwill amortization expense 139.9 29.1 (29.1)(l) 139.9
Acquisition costs 29.7 � 29.7
Restructuring and impairment costs 517.3 15.8 533.1

Operating income (loss) (98.6) 72.3 25.7 (0.6)
Interest income 116.9 11.4 128.3
Interest expense (176.0) (17.8) (193.8)

Income (loss) before income taxes (157.7) 65.9 25.7 (66.1)
Income taxes (benefit) (34.2) 24.5 3.6 (m) (6.1)

Net income (loss) $ (123.5) $ 41.4 $ 22.1 $ (60.0)

Basic net loss per share $ (0.19) $ (0.08)

Diluted net loss per share $ (0.19) $ (0.08)

Shares used to compute net loss per share:
Basic 641.8 151.3 793.1

Diluted 641.8 151.3 793.1

F-4

Edgar Filing: SOLECTRON CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 176

Table of Contents

SOLECTRON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Solectron
Historical C-MAC

Three Historical
Months Three Months
Ended Ended Pro Forma

Nov. 30, 2001 Sept. 30, 2001 Adjustment Combined

(in millions)
Net sales 3,152.2 244.6 (2.1)(a) 3,394.7
Cost of Sales 2,951.1 236.1 (2.1)(a) 3,185.2

0.1 (j)

Gross Profit 201.1 8.5 (0.1) 209.5
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative 164.2 17.8 0.5 (k) 182.5
Research and development 12.5 10.1 � 22.6
Goodwill amortization expense � 5.7 (5.7)(l) �
Acquisition costs � � � �
Restructuring and impairment costs 72.9 15.8 � 88.7

Operating income (loss) (48.5) (40.9) 5.1 (84.3)
Interest income 19.9 1.4 � 21.3
Interest expense (42.7) (2.9) � (45.6)

Loss before income taxes and extraordinary loss (71.3) (42.4) 5.1 (108.6)
Income benefit (20.8) (14.6) 0.8 (m) (34.6)

Loss before extraordinary loss (50.5) (27.8) 4.3 (74.0)
Extraordinary loss, net of income tax benefit (2.0) � � (2.0)

Net loss (52.5) (27.8) 4.3 (76.0)

Basic net loss per share (0.08) (0.09)

Diluted net loss per share (0.08) (0.09)

Shares used to compute net loss per share:
Basic 663.7 � 151.3 815.0

Diluted 663.7 � 151.3 815.0

F-5

Edgar Filing: SOLECTRON CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 177

Table of Contents

SOLECTRON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 � Combination with C-MAC

The pro forma information related to the combination with C-MAC has been prepared in accordance with Statement of Financial
Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 141, �Business Combinations,� and SFAS No. 142, �Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets,� which were adopted
by Solectron effective September 1, 2001.

Solectron�s combination with C-MAC, completed on December 3, 2001, will be accounted for as a purchase. Accordingly, the market value